TO:

ADDENDUM NO. 3

PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STATE OF MISSOURI

New Premium 63 Site Loop Campground
St. Francois State Park

Bonne Terre, Missouri

PROJECT NO.: X2317-01

Bid Opening Date: 1:30 PM, Thursday, SEPTEMBER 11, 2025 (No Changes)

Bidders are hereby informed that the construction Plans and/or Specifications are
modified as follows:

SPECIFICATION CHANGES:

1. Section 013300 — Submittals
a. Remove and replace Submittal Table (See Attached).

DRAWING CHANGES:

GENERAL COMMENTS:

1.

Bidders desiring to perform a site inspection should contact DNR State Park’s staff Alan
Lancaster, (5673) 358-2173, Alan.Lancaster@dnr.mo.gov to schedule a time to inspect
the site.

Please contact Paul Girouard, Contract Specialist, at (573) 751-4797,
Paul.Girouard@oa.mo.gov for questions about bidding procedures, MBE\WBE\SDVE
Goals, and other submittal requirements.

All correspondence with respect to this project must include the State of Missouri project
number as indicated above.

Current Planholders list is available online at:
https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/projects/2955/plan-holders/x2317-01-new-premium-
63-site-loop-campground-st-francois-state-park

Prospective Bidders contact American Document Solutions, 1400 Forum Blvd Suite 7A,
Columbia MO 65203, 573-446-7768 to order official plans and specifications.

All bids shall be submitted on the bid form without additional terms and conditions,
modifications, or stipulations. Each space on the bid form shall be properly filled
including a bid amount for the Unit Prices. Failure to do so will result in rejection of the
bid. 10. MBE/WBE/SDVE participation requirements can be found in DIVISION 00. The
MBE/WBE/SDVE participation goals are 10%/10%/3%, respectively. Only certified firms
as of the bid opening date can be used to satisfy the MBE/WBE/SDVE participation
goals for this project. If a bidder is unable to meet a participation goal, a Good Faith
Effort Determination Form must be completed. Failure to complete this process will
result in rejection of the bid. 11. The Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing
hourly rate of wages for work of a similar character in the locality in which the work is
performed, as determined by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations.
Bidders are to adhere to Prevailing Wage Hourly Rate of Wages, and the Department of


https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/projects/2955/plan-holders/x2317-01-new-premium-63-site-loop-campground-st-francois-state-park
https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/projects/2955/plan-holders/x2317-01-new-premium-63-site-loop-campground-st-francois-state-park

Labor and Industrial Relations can be contacted to determine the applicable wage rate
for the work on this project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Specification Section 0133000 — Submittal Table

September 3, 2025

END ADDENDUM NO. 3



SPEC SECTION

TITLE

CATEGORY

013200
013200
013200
013200
061700
061700
072100
073113
073113
073113
074646
074646
076200
079200
079200
081100
081100
087100
092900
099113
099123
220000
220140
223300
230517
230529
230548
230553
230593
230593
230713
233113
233300
233423
233713
235400
260526
260553
260923
260923
261300
262726
262816
264420
312000

SUBMITTALS

Schedules

Schedules

Schedules

Schedules

Metal-Plate-connected Wood Trusses
Metal-Plate-connected Wood Trusses
Building Insulation

Ashphalt Shingles

Ashphalt Shingles

Ashphalt Shingles

Fiber-Cement Siding
Fiber-Cement Siding

Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim
Joint Sealants

Joint Sealants

Steal Doors and Frames

Steal Doors and Frames

Door Hardware

Gypsum Board

Exterior Painting

Interior Painting

Plumbing Systems

Plumbing Fixtures and Trim

Water Heaters

Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for HVAC Piping
Hangers and Supports

Vibration and Seismic Controls
Identification for HVAC

Testing, Adjusting and Balancing
Testing, Adjusting and Balancing
Duct Insulation

Metal Ducts

Air Duct Accessories

HVAC Power Ventilators

Diffusers, Registers, and Grilles
Furnaces

Grounding and Bonding
Idenitficaiton for Electrical Systems
Lighting Control Devices

Lighting Control Devices
Raceways, Boxes, and Cabinets
Wiring Devices

Enclosed Switches and Circuit Breakers
Panel Boards

Earthwork

X2317-01

Construction Schedule
Schedule of Values
List of Subcontractors
Major Material Suppliers
Product Data

Shop Drawings
Product Data
Product Data
Sample

Warranty

Product Data
Sample

Warranty

Product Data
Sample

Product Data

Shop Drawings
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Certification

Test Report
Product Data

Shop Drawings
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data

Test Report
Product Data
Product Data
Operation / Maintenance Manual
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data

Test Report

013300-6




313523.13
321216
321313
321350
321350
321723
329200
331000
331000
331000
333000
333000
333000
334000
334000
337313

Cast-In-Place Concrete
Asphalt Pavement

Portland Cement

Curbs and Sidewalks

Curbs and Sidewalks
Pavement Markings

Finish Grading and Seeding
Water Utilities

Water Utilities

Water Utilities

Sanitary Sewerage Utilities
Sanitary Sewerage Utilities
Sanitary Sewerage Utilities
Storm Drainage

Storm Drainage

Liquid Filed Utility Transformers

END OF SECTION 013300

SUBMITTALS

X2317-01

Product Data
Certification
Certification
Product Data
Test Report
Product Data
Product Data
Product Data
Shop Drawings
Test Report
Product Data
Shop Drawings
Test Report
Product Data
Shop Drawings
Shop Drawings

013300-7



