ADDENDUM NO. 3

TO: PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR STATE OF MISSOURI

New Premium 63 Site Loop Campground St. Francois State Park Bonne Terre, Missouri PROJECT NO.: X2317-01

Bid Opening Date: 1:30 PM, Thursday, SEPTEMBER 11, 2025 (No Changes)

Bidders are hereby informed that the construction Plans and/or Specifications are modified as follows:

SPECIFICATION CHANGES:

1. Section 013300 - Submittals

a. Remove and replace Submittal Table (See Attached).

DRAWING CHANGES:

GENERAL COMMENTS:

- 1. Bidders desiring to perform a site inspection should contact DNR State Park's staff Alan Lancaster, (573) 358-2173, Alan.Lancaster@dnr.mo.gov to schedule a time to inspect the site.
- 2. Please contact Paul Girouard, Contract Specialist, at (573) 751-4797, Paul.Girouard@oa.mo.gov for questions about bidding procedures, MBE\WBE\SDVE Goals, and other submittal requirements.
- 3. All correspondence with respect to this project must include the State of Missouri project number as indicated above.
- 4. Current Planholders list is available online at: https://www.oafmdcplanroom.com/projects/2955/plan-holders/x2317-01-new-premium-63-site-loop-campground-st-francois-state-park
- 5. Prospective Bidders contact American Document Solutions, 1400 Forum Blvd Suite 7A, Columbia MO 65203, 573-446-7768 to order official plans and specifications.
- 6. All bids shall be submitted on the bid form without additional terms and conditions, modifications, or stipulations. Each space on the bid form shall be properly filled including a bid amount for the Unit Prices. Failure to do so will result in rejection of the bid. 10. MBE/WBE/SDVE participation requirements can be found in DIVISION 00. The MBE/WBE/SDVE participation goals are 10%/10%/3%, respectively. Only certified firms as of the bid opening date can be used to satisfy the MBE/WBE/SDVE participation goals for this project. If a bidder is unable to meet a participation goal, a Good Faith Effort Determination Form must be completed. Failure to complete this process will result in rejection of the bid. 11. The Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages for work of a similar character in the locality in which the work is performed, as determined by the Missouri Department of Labor and Industrial Relations. Bidders are to adhere to Prevailing Wage Hourly Rate of Wages, and the Department of

Labor and Industrial Relations can be contacted to determine the applicable wage rate for the work on this project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Specification Section 0133000 - Submittal Table

September 3, 2025

END ADDENDUM NO. 3

SPEC SECTION	TITLE	CATEGORY
013200 013200	Schedules Schedules	Construction Schedule Schedule of Values
013200	Schedules	List of Subcontractors
013200	Schedules	Major Material Suppliers
061700	Metal-Plate-connected Wood Trusses	Product Data
061700	Metal-Plate-connected Wood Trusses	Shop Drawings
072100	Building Insulation	Product Data
073113	Ashphalt Shingles	Product Data
073113	Ashphalt Shingles	Sample
073113	Ashphalt Shingles	Warranty
074646	Fiber-Cement Siding	Product Data
074646	Fiber-Cement Siding	Sample
076200	Sheet Metal Flashing and Trim	Warranty
079200	Joint Sealants	Product Data
079200	Joint Sealants	Sample
081100	Steal Doors and Frames	Product Data
081100	Steal Doors and Frames	Shop Drawings
087100	Door Hardware	Product Data
092900	Gypsum Board	Product Data
099113	Exterior Painting	Product Data
099123	Interior Painting	Product Data
220000	Plumbing Systems	Product Data
220140	Plumbing Fixtures and Trim	Product Data
223300	Water Heaters	Product Data
230517	Sleeves and Sleeve Seals for HVAC Piping	Product Data
230529	Hangers and Supports	Product Data
230548	Vibration and Seismic Controls	Product Data
230553	Identification for HVAC	Product Data
230593	Testing, Adjusting and Balancing	Certification
230593 230713	Testing, Adjusting and Balancing Duct Insulation	Test Report Product Data
233113	Metal Ducts	Shop Drawings
233300	Air Duct Accessories	Product Data
233423	HVAC Power Ventilators	Product Data
233713	Diffusers, Registers, and Grilles	Product Data
235400	Furnaces	Product Data
260526	Grounding and Bonding	Test Report
260553	Idenitfication for Electrical Systems	Product Data
260923	Lighting Control Devices	Product Data
260923	Lighting Control Devices	Operation / Maintenance Manual
261300	Raceways, Boxes, and Cabinets	Product Data
262726	Wiring Devices	Product Data
262816	Enclosed Switches and Circuit Breakers	Product Data
264420	Panel Boards	Product Data
312000	Earthwork	Test Report

313523.13	Cast-In-Place Concrete	Product Data
321216	Asphalt Pavement	Certification
321313	Portland Cement	Certification
321350	Curbs and Sidewalks	Product Data
321350	Curbs and Sidewalks	Test Report
321723	Pavement Markings	Product Data
329200	Finish Grading and Seeding	Product Data
331000	Water Utilities	Product Data
331000	Water Utilities	Shop Drawings
331000	Water Utilities	Test Report
333000	Sanitary Sewerage Utilities	Product Data
333000	Sanitary Sewerage Utilities	Shop Drawings
333000	Sanitary Sewerage Utilities	Test Report
334000	Storm Drainage	Product Data
334000	Storm Drainage	Shop Drawings
337313	Liquid Filed Utility Transformers	Shop Drawings

END OF SECTION 013300